P: ISSN No. 0976-8602

E: ISSN No. 2349-9443

Asian Resonance

Editorial Board for the Asian Resonance October- 2019

PATRON	EDITOR
Dr. M.D. Pathak	Dr. Rajeev Misra
Chairman, Centre for Research &	Secretary,
Development of Waste & Marginal Land	Social Research Foundation,
Ex. Director General, U.P. Council of	Kanpur
Agriculture Research, U.P.	indra.rajeev@gmail.com
Ex. Director, Research and Training,	asianresonance@gmail.com
International Rice Research Institute,	
Manila, Philipines	
pathakmd1@gmail.com	
EXECU	ITIVE BOARD
Dr. Asha Tripathi	Mrs. Nandini Upadhyay
Senior Vice-President,	Associate Professor,
Social Research Foundation,	Dayanand College of Law,
Kanpur	Kanpur
asha23346@gmail.com	

EDITORIAL-ADVISORY BOARD

Political Science and International Relation	Sociology and Social Anthropology	Library & Information Science
Prof. Vandana Asthana Eastern Washington University, Cheney, WA	Dr. K. Bharathi Arba Minch University, Arba Minch, Ethiopia, North Africa	Dr. U. C. Shukla Fiji National University, Lautoka, Fiji

	Horticulture	Fashion Design
Dr. Harikesh Singh	Dr. Brijesh Chaturvedi	Dr. Renu Jain
Associate Professor,	Assistant Professor,	Head,
Gochar Mahavidyalaya,	R.B.S. College, Bichpuri,	Institute Excellence in Higher
Rampur, India	Agra, Uttar Pradesh, India	Education,
_		Bhopal, M.P., India

Business	Library Science	English
Shamim Ehsanul Haque	Dr. Pawan K. Saini	Dr. Shruti Das
Assistant Professor,	Assistant Professor,	Associate Professor,
BRAC University, Dhaka,	Central University of Haryana,	Berhampur University, Odisha,
Bangladesh	Haryana, Punjab, India	West Bengal

Chemistry		
Dr. Gajendra Kumar	Dr. Sudhir Kumar Sharma	Dr. Radhe Shyam
Assistant Professor,	Associate Professor,	Assistant Professor,
Bhagwant University,	Govt. Girls Degree College,	D.B.S College,
Ajmer, Rajasthan, India	Shahjahanpur, U.P., India	Uttrakhand, India
Dr. Vikas Jain	Dr. Yogesh Chahar	
Associate Professor,	Associate Professor,	
Bareilly College,	S.B.D. College,	
Bareilly, India	Sardarshahr, Churu, Rajasthan, Indi	a

E: ISSN No. 2349-9443

Asian Resonance

	Geography	
Dr. Harmeet Singh	Dr. Vinod Singh	Fikre Belay
Associate Professor,	Associate Professor,	Assistant Professor,
University of Kashmir,	Govt.Dungar College,	Punjab university,
Srinagar, India	Bikaner, Rajasthan, India	Patiala, Punjab, India
D. C. I. W. II	D. T.I.D. (Cl. 1	D. D.C.D.II
Dr. Sarina Kalia	Dr. Jai Bharat Singh	Dr. B.S Dahiya
Associate Professor,	Associate Professor,	Associate Professor,
University of Rajasthan,	Govt.Dungar College,	Shivaji College,
Jaipur, Rajasthan, India	Bikaner, Rajasthan, India	University of Delhi,
	•	Delhi, India
Dr. Kiran Dabas		
Assistant Professor,		
S.S. N. College		
University of Delhi,		
Delhi, India		

Education		
Abhishek Kumar Prajapati	D. K. Sarraf	Dr. Amita Kaistha
Assistant Professor,	Assistant Professor,	Assistant Professor,
Dr. Harisingh Gaur Vishwavidyalaya	Dr. Harsingh Gaur Vishwavidyalaya	Punjab University,
Sagar, Madhya Pradesh, India	Sagar, Madhya Pradesh, India	Patiala, Punjab, India
Dr. Kiran Garg	Prof. Jayadeba Sahoo	Dr. Gurvinder Kaur
Principal	Formar Dean of Education,	Principal,
Digamber Jain College,	Rajiv Gandhi University,	Guru Gobind College of
Baraut, Baghpat, India	Itanagar, India	Education
		Theri, Malout, Punjab, India
Prof. Sarika Sharma	Dr. Nivedita	Dr. Dilip Kumar Jha
Professor,	Associate Professor,	Principal,
Central University of Haryana,	Ch. Devi Lal University,	IAMR, B.Ed College,
Haryana, Punjab, India	Sirsa, India	C.C.S. University, Meerut, India
Dr. Deepa Gupta	Dr. Ranjit Kaur	
Assistant Professor,	Assistant Professor,	
SMP GGPG College,	Ch. Devi Lal University,	
Merrut, India	Sirsa, Haryana, India	

	Economics	
Dr. Anup Kumar Mishra	Dr. Dinesh Yadav	Prof. Sudhakar Patra
Assistant Professor,	Assistant Professor,	Professor,
DAV P.G.College,	Jagat Taran Girls' PG College	Berhampur University,
Varanasi, U.P., India	Prayagraj, U.P., India	Berhampur, Odisha, India
Harleen Kaur	Dr. V. B Chaurasia	Silky Gupta
Senior Research Fellow	Associate Professor,	Research Scholar
Punjab University,	DAV P.G. College,	RIMT University,
Patiala, Punjab, India	Dehradun, Uttrakhand, India	Punjab, India
Dr. Laxmi Sharma	Dr. Neena Chhokra	Rity Kang
Educator,	Assistant Professor,	Assistant Professor,
Jayshree Beriwal Inst. School,	V.V. PG College,	Guru Nanak College,
Karnataka, India	Shamli, India	Yamuna Nagar Haryana, India

I	Drawing & Painting	Home Scinece
Dr. Ashwini Kumar Sharma	Dr. Archana Saxena	Dr. Bhagya Preet Kaur
Professor,	Assistant Professor,	Guest Lecturer,
D.E.I.(Deemed University)	Kanya Mahavidyalaya Degree	KMC- UAF University,
Dayalbagh, Agra, India	College, Arya Samaj (Bhoor),	Lucknow, U.P., India
	Bareilly, U.P., India	

P: ISSN No. 0976-8602

RNI No.UPENG/2012/42622

VOL.-8, ISSUE-4, October 2019

E: ISSN No. 2349-9443

Asian Resonance

Editorial.....

Friends,

I feel great pleasure to present this issue in front of you. In several year of journey of this journal, we face many stages of ups and down, but we did not compromise with quality of papers

and our strategies.

As a result of such efforts now Asian Resonance is a renowned and reputed journal of the

world having a rating by Scientific Impact Factor, Morracco and Global Impact Factor, Australia

& IIJIF, India. It is also a matter of pride for us that our journal Asian Resonance is also indexed

in ROAD a Directry of Open Access Scholarly Resources supported by UNESCO.

In this year, National Science Library and CSIR have put the name of Asian Resonance as

sample entry in preface part of the Directory of Indian Journal.

All the papers have good quality of Research and producing new idea for study. I hope

that it will be more useful for researcher.

I am thankful to all the Authors, Reviewers and our Colleagues.

(Dr. Rajeev Misra)

मुद्रक / प्रकाशक राजीव कुमार मिश्रा द्वारा ए. एण्ड एस. कम्प्यूटर्स, 127 / 1 / 61, डब्ल्यू—1, साकेत नगर, कानपुर से मुद्रित एवं 128 / 170, एच ब्लाक, किदवई नगर, कानपुर से प्रकाशित।

संपादक : डा० राजीव कुमार मिश्रा, Mobile No. 9335332333, 9839074762

Mail id: socialresearchfoundation2010@gmail.com, socialresearchfoundationkanpur@gmail.com, socialresearchfoundation@gmail.com **website:** www.socialresearchfoundation.com

C